

No. 24-615

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HCI DISTRIBUTION, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MICHAEL T. HILGERS, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEBRASKA ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ANDRE R. BARRY
Counsel of Record
HARRISON J. KRATOCHVIL
CLINE WILLIAMS WRIGHT
JOHNSON & OLDFATHER
233 South 13th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 479-7143
abarry@clinewilliams.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS 1

 A. The Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts
 with *Cabazon* and decisions of other courts ... 1

 B. The Eighth Circuit’s *Bracker* balancing
 conflicts with federal policy favoring tribal
 economic development..... 5

 C. The Eighth Circuit used an injunction
 to rewrite Nebraska statutes 8

 D. This case provides an ideal vehicle to address
 tribal sovereignty in the context of tribal
 economic development 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	8
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	6
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Rsrv.</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	3
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	1, 2, 6, 8
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Village of Hobart, Wis.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	4
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	8

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980)5, 8

Statutes and Other Authorities:

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-27033
